The actuary prepared an asset ceiling schedule with their pension report for the period ended 31 March 2024. As
noted on page 65, an asset ceiling of £892,000 has been applied to pension asset result in a £nil pension
reserve.

The major categories of scheme assets as a percentage of total scheme assets are as follows:

 Defined benefit
 pension plans
 31.3.24  31.8.23
 Equities 56.70% 62.30%
 Government bonds 2.50% 2.50%
 Other bonds 12.00% 8.00%
 Property 6.00% 6.20%
 Cash 5.80% 2.80%
 Other 17.00% 18.20%

 100.00% 100.00%

Principal actuarial assumptions at the Balance Sheet date (expressed as weighted averages):

 31.3.24  31.8.23
 Discount rate 4.90% 5.40%
 Future salary increases 4.10% 4.30%
 Future pension increases 2.70% 2.90%
 CPI inflation   2.80% 2.80%
 Commutation of pension to lump sums 50.00% 50.00%

 Page 67 continued...

CHARLES DARWIN ACADEMY TRUST

 NOTES TO THE REVISED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - continued
 FOR THE PERIOD 1 SEPTEMBER 2023 TO 31 MARCH 2024

24. PENSION AND SIMILAR OBLIGATIONS - continued

The current mortality assumptions include sufficient allowance for future improvements in mortality rates. The
assumed life expectations on retirement age 65 are:

 31.3.24  31.8.23
 Retiring today
 Males 21.8 21.7
 Females 24.1 24

 Retiring in 20 years
 Males 22.8 22.7
 Females 25.8 25.7

 Sensitivity analysis - CDS
 31.3.24  31.8.23
 £ £
 Discount rate +0.1% (90,000) (77,000)
 Discount rate -0.1% 91,000 78,000
 Mortality assumption - 1 year increase 131,000 112,000
 Mortality assumption - 1 year decrease (128,000) (110,000)
 CPI rate +0.1% 91,000 78,000
 CPI rate -0.1% (89,000) (77,000)

Sensitivity analysis - BHPS
 31.8.24  31.8.23
 £  £
Discount rate +0.1%  (43,000) (38,000)
Discount rate -0.1%  44,000 38,000
Mortality assumption - 1 year increase  45,000 39,000
Mortality assumption - 1 year decrease  (44,000) (38,000)
CPI rate +0.1%  44,000 39,000
CPI rate -0.1%  (43,000) (38,000)

25. LONG-TERM COMMITMENTS, INCLUDING OPERATING LEASES

Minimum lease payments under non-cancellable operating leases fall due as follows:

 31.3.24  31.8.23
 £ £
 Within one year 42,579 36,513
 Between one and five years 40,655 11,613

 83,234 48,126

 Page 68

CHARLES DARWIN ACADEMY TRUST

 NOTES TO THE REVISED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - continued
 FOR THE PERIOD 1 SEPTEMBER 2023 TO 31 MARCH 2024

26. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

Owing to the nature of the academy trust and the composition of the Board of Trustees being drawn from local
public and private sector organisations, transactions may take place with organisations or individuals in which a
trustee or member of senior management has an interest. All transactions involving such organisations or
individuals are conducted in accordance with the requirements of the Academies Financial Handbook and in